508108197 09/07/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8155375

SUBMISSION TYPE:	ON TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
JAMES TRINCA GRE	EEN		09/06/2023
WILLIAM OWEN WIL	KISON		09/06/2023
Street Address: City: State/Country:	3920 SOUTH ALSTON AVENUE DURHAM NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27713		
PROPERTY NUMBE		-	_
Property Ty		Number	_
Application Number		61362946	
Application Number PCT Number:		US2011043143	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

((571))295-8644
1		200 00++

Correspondence will be sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided	d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Email:	mail@raphaelbellum.com

Email:	mail@rapnaeibeilum.com
Correspondent Name:	RAPHAEL BELLUM, PLLC
Address Line 1:	3190 FAIRVIEW PARK DR
Address Line 2:	SUITE 1070
Address Line 4:	FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	098.0028-US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN C. BELLUM
SIGNATURE: /Stephen C. Bellum, Reg. No. 72,532/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=2023-09-07 Assignment Declaration#page1.tif source=2023-09-07 Assignment Declaration#page2.tif source=2023-09-07 Assignment Declaration#page3.tif

INVENTORS' WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

This patent assignment (the "ASSIGNMENT") is made as of July 9, 2010, (the "EFFECTIVE DATE").

Parties and Interests

<u>Inventors James Trinca Green and William Owen Wilkison ("the ASSIGNORS")</u> possess the right, title, and interest in the invention entitled COMBINATION IMMEDIATE/DELAYED RELEASE DELIVERY SYSTEM FOR SHORT HALF-LIFE PHARMACEUTICALS INCLUDING REMOGLIFLOZIN, as described in the Patent Applications and Patents listed in the attached Appendix A ("the LISTED PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS"); and

<u>BRIGHTHAVEN VENTURES LLC ("the RECEIVING COMPANY"</u>) a corporation organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of North Carolina, whose post office address is 3920 South Alston Ave, Durham, NC 27713 (the "RECEIVING COMPANY"), desires to acquire the ASSIGNING COMPANY's entire right, title, and interest (the "RIGHTS") in and to:

- the inventions described in the LISTED PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS;
- the LISTED PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS;
- any patents listed or to be issued or granted from the listed patent applications or which claim priority to the listed patent applications;
- all continuation applications, divisional applications, reissues, re-examinations, extensions, and renewals of the LISTED PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS and all patents throughout the world which may be issued or granted from the listed patent applications;
- all rights to claim priority to the LISTED PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS;
- all patent applications for which a patent application may be filed for the inventions described in the listed patent applications and/or the listed patents in all countries throughout the world (including any PCT International applications);
- all patents which may be granted on the inventions described in the LISTED PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS in all countries throughout the world;
- all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or after that are due or payable with respect to any assigned invention, listed patent application, or patent; and
- all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement of any assigned patent application or patent.

(All of the foregoing rights, title, and interests referred to and defined collectively as "the RIGHTS.")

Consideration is received by the ASSIGNORS

For and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the ASSIGNORS, the ASSIGNORS confirm that they have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed absolutely, and by way of further assurances does sell, assign, transfer, and convey absolutely to the RECEIVING COMPANY, its lawful successors and assigns, the ASSIGNORS' entire right, title, and interest in and to the RIGHTS in existence as of the EFFECTIVE DATE.

The ASSIGNORS have the right to convey the RIGHTS assigned by this ASSIGNMENT

The ASSIGNORS promise, pledge, represent, and covenant that they have the full rights to convey the RIGHTS assigned by this ASSIGNMENT, and that, as of the EFFECTIVE DATE, they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this ASSIGNMENT.

PATENT REEL: 064833 FRAME: 0819

1

The ASSIGNORS authorize issuance of Patents to the RECEIVING COMPANY

The ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any appropriate official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all Patents under the assigned RIGHTS to the RECEIVING COMPANY, its successors and assigns.

The ASSIGNORS promise to assist the RECEIVING COMPANY with the completion of lawful papers

The ASSIGNORS further promise, covenant, and agree that, upon request of the RECEIVING COMPANY, the ASSIGNORS will, without further consideration,

- communicate with the RECEIVING COMPANY, its successors and assigns, any facts known to the ASSIGNORS regarding the assigned invention, patent application and/or patents; and
- sign and deliver all lawful papers including Declarations, Oaths, Powers of Attorney, Assignments, and Affidavits for or related to the assigned inventions, patent applications, and/or patents to the RECEIVING COMPANY, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the assigned invention, patent application and/or patent in any country.

Any expense related to the signing and delivery of such papers shall be borne by the RECEIVING COMPANY, its successors and assigns.

The ASSIGNORS authorize RAPHAEL BELLUM PLLC to correct errors in this ASSIGNMENT

The ASSIGNORS authorize the firm of RAPHAEL BELLUM PLLC to correct errors in this ASSIGNMENT and/or to insert any further identification or other information relating to the assigned inventions, patent application, and/or patents as necessary or desirable to make this ASSIGNMENT suitable for recordation in any country.

ASSIGNORS correct Applicant name in the LISTED PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS

1. Listed International Application No. PCT/US2011/043143 was originally filed naming BHV Pharma, Inc. as the Applicant.

2. BHV Pharma, Inc. was erroneously named as the Applicant and, instead, International Application No. PCT/US2011/043143 should have been filed in the name of the Inventors, namely GREEN, James, Trinca and WILKISON, William, Owen.

3. The naming of BHV Pharma, Inc. as the Applicant was in error due to inadvertence or mistake, and was not for the purpose of delay or with the intention to mislead.

4. The inventors formed the entity known as BHV Pharma, Inc., but never formally incorporated BHV Pharma, Inc. as a separate legal entity. There is not, and never was a legal entity in the name of BHV Pharma, Inc.

By signing below, the ASSIGNORS indicate their agreement with the provisions of this ASSIGNMENT.

Signature of Assignor:	for The	
Printed Name:	James T. Green	
Citizen of:	U.S.A.	
Address		
Date:	9/6/2023	
	2 / '	

PATENT REEL: 064833 FRAME: 0820

Signature of Assignor:	humin	
Printed Name:	William O. W. 116500	
Citizen of:	1/ 5 A	
Address		
Date:	91612023	

APPENDIX A

COMBINATION IMMEDIATE/DELAYED RELEASE DELIVERY SYSTEM FOR SHORT HALF-LIFE PHARMACEUTICALS INCLUDING REMOGLIFLOZIN

Jurisdiction	Patent/Application	Filing Date	Issue Date
	No.		
United States	U.S. 61/362,946	July 9, 2010	N/A
WIPO	PCT/US2011/043143	July 7, 2011	N/A
United States	U.S. 10,940,159	March 19, 2013	March 9, 2021
Australia	AU 2011276254	July 7, 2011	November 3, 2016
Brazil	BR 1120130006269	July 7, 2011	November 26, 2019
Canada	CA 2,804,926	July 7, 2011	January 6, 2019
China	CN 103153288A	July 7, 2011	February 15, 2017
European Patent Organisation	EP 2 590 634	July 7, 2011	March 9, 2016
Hong Kong	HK 1186386A	December 12, 2013	March 16, 2018
Hong Kong	HK 18102484.9	February 20, 2018	N/A
Israel	IL 224142	July 7, 2011	N/A
India	IN 343435B	February 7, 2013	August 7, 2020
India	IN201818007797A	March 1, 2018	N/A
Japan	JP 6042330	July 7, 2011	December 14, 2016
South Korea	KR101942590B1	July 7, 2011	January 25, 2019
Mexico	MX 342120B	January 9, 2013	September 14, 2016
Malaysia	MY 161846A	July 7, 2011	May 15, 2017
Russia	RU 2596787C2	July 7, 2011	September 10, 2016
South Africa	ZA201300877B	February 1, 2013	April 30, 2014